currency risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on financial instruments.

	 Exposure to foreign currency risk
	 The Company’s exposure to currency risk is as follows:

	 2020	 2019	 2020	 2019

	 (Rupees in thousand)	 (US$ in thousand)

	 Cash and bank balances	  3,153,636 	  1,891,704 	  18,688 	  11,500

	 Trade debts	  18,240 	  8,574 	  108 	  52

	 Loans and advances	  1,840,974 	  2,396,250 	  10,909 	  14,567

	 Trade and other payables	  (1,298,716)	  (3,108,355)	  (7,696)	  (18,896)

	 Net financial assets	  3,714,134 	  1,188,173 	  22,009 	  7,223

	 The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

	 Average rate	 Closing rate

	 2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
	 (Rupees)	 (Rupees)

	 US$ 1	 	 159.30 	  137.67 	  168.75 	  164.50

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
	 A 10 percent variation of the Pak Rupee against the US$ at June 30, would have affected profit or loss after

tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,

remain constant.

	 Change in foreign	 Effect	 Effect
	 exchange	 on profit	 on equity
	 rates	 after tax

		   (Rupees in thousand)

	 2020

	 US$			  +10%	  185,967 	  185,967

					   -10%	  (185,967)	  (185,967)

	 2019

	 US$			  +10%	  57,424 	  57,424

					   -10%	  (57,424)	  (57,424)

Notes to and Forming Part of the

Financial Statements
 For the year ended June 30, 2020

ii)	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

			   2020	 2019
		   (Rupees in thousand)

	 Financial assets

	 Bank balances		   16,639,260 	  6,555,803

	 Short term investments		   33,134,126 	  20,700,000

						   49,773,386 	  27,255,803

	 The effective interest rates for the financial assets are mentioned in respective notes to the financial

statements.

	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

	 At June 30, 2020 if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/ lower and all other variables were held

constant, the Company’s profit after tax for the year ended June 30, 2020 would increase/ decrease by Rs

1,246 million (2019: increase/ decrease by Rs 659 million).

iii)	 Price risk
	 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether